SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT LAND PLANNING AGENCY / PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION AGENDA MEMORANDUM

 SUBJECT:
 Rezoning from A-I & C-I to PCD (Lake Monroe Commerce Center/ Sid Vihlen Rezone)

 DEPARTMENT:
 Planning & Development DIVISION:
 Planning

 AUTHORIZED BY:
 Matthew West Work Contact:
 Kathy Fall V EXT: 7389

 Agenda Date
 2/6/02
 Regular
 Consent
 Work Session
 Briefing

 Public Hearing – 1:30
 Public Hearing – 7:00
 X

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval of the proposed rezoning from A-I (Agriculture) & C-I (Commercial) to PCD (Planned Commercial District) for approximately 4.26 acres -- locatedon the east side of CR 15 at the intersection of Orange Boulevard with development standards as recommended by staff. (Sid Vihlen, Applicant)

(District #1-McLain)

(Kathy Fall, Senior Planner)

BACKGROUND:

. .

The applicant, Sid Vihlen, requests approval of a rezoning from A-I (Agriculture) & C-I (Commercial) to PCD (Planned Commercial District) for 4.26 acres. The site is located on the east side of CR 15 at the intersection of Orange Boulevard.

The applicant proposes warehouses, commercial and office uses with a maximum building square footage of 39,938 feet. The preliminary plan depicts the buildings, parking, setbacks and buffer requirements.

. This item was continued by request from the applicant due to the applicant's schedule conflicts.

Attachments: Staff Report Development Order Ordinance

Reviewed by; Co Atty: DFS: Other: DCM: CM:
File No. <u>Z2001-019</u>

DE SCRIPTION

FARCE # THE NORTH 443.20 FEET OF THE NEST 1/2 OF LOT 25, LVING SOUTH OF RALLROAD (LSES BEGM AT THE NORTHNEST COMMEN OF LOT 25, RUN SOUTH OF TAIL PRET, THENCE & SOTATOTE, 164.00 FEET TO RALROAD, THENCE NORTHNEST TO A PONT NORTH OF BEDWING THENCE SOUTH 412.5 TRET TO THE BEGMING J. FONDA LAND AND COLONEATION COMPANY UNITED VIS, CANDAL'S MAP OF ST. JOSEPH'S US RECORDED IN RAI 3000 I PAGE 114 PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEMINOLE COUNTY, FLORIDA, CONTAINING THEREIN 2.586 ACRES.

PARCEL

PARCEL #

PARCEL #3

Particle of South Three South Heret to charge of the flat type of Lot 20 South of Ranking Lines to charge of the flat three South Heret Compare the Heret South Lines and And Compare The Heret South 1, Rare 114, Parling Retrained Compare the Rate South 1, Rare 114, Parling Retrained Compare the Rate South 1, Rare 114, Parling Retrained Compare the Rate South 1, Rare 114, Rate 114, Ra

PARCEL

THE SOUTH TOLD FORT OF THE NORTH ASS.20 FEET OF WEST 1/2 OF LOT 28 FLORIDA LAND AND COLONIZATION COMPANY LIKITED & SEANDALL'S MAP OF ST. JOSEPH'S AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1 PACE 114 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF SEANDLE CANTY, FLORIDA, CONTAINING 488 ACRES.











ORANGE BLVD SITE
FUTURE LAND USE Site •••••• Municipality COM SE PUBU HIP
Applicant: Rand Yard Railway Development Corporation Physical STR: p a r t o f 1 6 - I 9-30-5AC-0000-025C Gross Acres: 3.964 BCC District: 5 Existing Use: Stores. Office. Vacant Zoning Z2001-019 C-1/A-1 P C D Special Notes: Stores. Stores.
R-1 R-1 R-1
SCHOOL ST

filename: /plan/cpcr02/amend/z2001-019 apr/z2001-019staffcolor 11/15/01



··· .

L:\cp\teams\a\pzaerials\powerpoint/z2001-019aer.ppt

CONSERVATION



-

---- _-

• -

filename: /plan/cpcr02/amend/z2001-019.apr/z2001-019cons 11/15/01

LAKE MONROE COMMERCE CENTER/SID VIHLEN REZONING FROM C-I & A-I TO PCD

REQUEST INFORMATION			
APPLICANT	Sid Vihlen		
PROPERTY OWNER	Rand Yard Railway Development Corporation		
REQUEST	A-I & C-I to PCD		
HEARING DATE (S)	P&Z: February 6, 2002	BCC: March 26, 2002	
SEC/TWP/RNG	16-19-30-5AC-0000-025C-0-7		
LOCATION	East side of CR 15 at Orange Boulevard		
FUTURE LAND USE	Higher Intensity Planned Development-Target Industry		
FILE NUMBER	Z2001-019		
COMMISSION DISTRICT	5-McLain		

OVERVIEW

-Zoning Request: The applicant is requesting a rezoning from A-I (Agriculture) & C-I (Commercial) to PCD (Planned Commercial District) in order to develop a mixture of warehouse, office and commercial uses that are allowed under the C-I, C-3 and M-IA zoning districts on this 4.26-acre parcel of land. The proposed plan indicates seven buildings in which three are existing consisting of 39,938 square feet. The property will be developed in three phases. The site is within an area designated at Higher Intensity Planned Development-Target Industry (HIP-TI) on the Future Land Use Map. Access will be from County Road 15.

Existing Land Uses: The existing zoning designations and land uses are as follows:

North – C-2, HIP-TI, vacant

South -A-I, HIP-TI, business

East-A-I, HIP-TI, vacant

- ····West PCD & R-I, HIP-TI, Handy Way and vacant
- The proposed request is consistent with the intent of the HIP land use on the site. Other surrounding properties have the same future land use, and the request does not create a compatibility issue.

For more detailed information regarding zoning and land_use, please refer to the attached ___map.

SITE ANALYSIS

Facilities and Services:

- 1. Adequate facilities and services must be available concurrent with the impacts of development. If required by the concurrency review, additional facilities and services will be identified.
- 2. The proposed zoning is consistent with the adopted future land use designation assigned to the property and does not alter the options or long range strategies for facility improvements or capacity additions included in the Support Documentation to the Seminole County Vision 2020 Plan.
- 3. Seminole County water and sewer service will be available to serve the site.
- 4. The applicant will be required to dedicate 15 feet starting on the south end of the property that will increase to 40 feet on the north end for the future widening of CR 15.
- **Compliance with Environmental Regulations:** There are wetlands and floodprone areas on the site. At the time of development, the proposed subdivision must comply with all relevant wetland provisions of the Seminole County Comprehensive Plan and Land Development Code.

Compatibility with surrounding development: Currently, the area has a HIP-TI land use designation. The PCD zoning classification, as proposed is compatible with the HIP-TI land use designation.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

-- ...

. .

Staff recommends approval of the requested PCD zoning classification, with the following conditions:

- 1. Uses allowed will be mixture of warehouse, office and commercial uses that are allowed under the C-I, C-3 and M-IA zoning districts with no more than 10% of the total square footage to be retail.
- - 3. Parking spaces, setbacks, and all landscaping shall comply with the off-street parking and landscaping section of the Land Development Code in effect at the time of site plan approval.
 - 4. Outdoor advertising signage (billboards) is prohibited.
 - 5. Dedication of-right of way starting at 15 feet in width on the south end of the property that will increase to 40 feet on the north end for the future widening of CR 15 prior to site plan approval.
 - 6. Lighting shall consist of cut-off/shoe box style fixtures with a maximum height of twenty feet, including fixtures.
 - 7. Any traffic signal modifications required as a result of this development shall be paid by the developer.
 - 8. 5' sidewalk along property frontage of C-I 5.
 - 9. Access may be limited after C-I 5 widening.

FILE NO. - Z2001-019

SEMINOLE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ORDER

On _____Seminole County issued this Development Order relating to and touching and concerning the following described property:

See Attached "EXHIBIT A"

FINDINGS OF FACT

Property Owner: Rand Yard Railway- Development Corporation 204 North Park Avenue, Suite 100 Sanford, Fl. 32771

--- Project-Name: Lake Monroe Commerce Center/Sid Vihlen Rezone

Requested Development Approval: Rezoning from A-I (Agriculture) & C-I (Commercial) to PCD (Planned Commercial District).

The Development Approval sought is consistent with the Seminole County Comprehensive Plan and will be developed consistent with and in compliance to applicable land development regulations and all other applicable regulations and ordinances.

The owner of the property has expressly agreed to be bound by and subject to the development conditions and commitments stated below and has covenanted and agreed to have such conditions and commitments run with, follow and perpetually burden the aforedescribed property.

> Prepared by: KATHY FALL, SENIOR PLANNER 1101 East First Street Sanford, Florida 32771

. .

. _^{..}

SEMINOLE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED AND AGREED THAT:

- (1) The aforementioned application for development approval is **GRANTED**.
- (2) All development shall fully comply with all of the codes and ordinances in effect in Seminole County at the time of issuance of permits including all impact fee ordinances.
- (2) The conditions upon this development approval and the commitments made as to this development approval, all of which have been accepted by and agreed to by the owner of the property are as follows:
 - A. Uses allowed will be mixture of warehouse, office and commercial uses that are allowed under the C-I, C-3 and M-IA zoning districts with no more than 10% of the total square footage to be retail.
 - B. Building height will not exceed thirty-five feet.
 - C. Parking spaces, setbacks, and all landscaping shall comply with the offstreet parking and landscaping section of the Land Development Code in effect at the time of site plan approval.
 - D. Outdoor advertising signage (billboards) is prohibited.
 - E. Dedication of right of way starting at 15 feet in width on the south end of the property that will increase to 40 feet on the north end for the future widening of CR 15 prior to site plan approval.
 - F. Lighting shall consist of cut-off/shoe box style fixtures with a maximum height of twenty feet, including fixtures.
 - G. Any traffic signal modifications required as a result of this development shall be paid by the developer.
 - H. 5' sidewalk along property frontage of C-I 5.
- (4) This Development Order touches and concerns the aforedescribed property and the conditions, commitments and provisions of this Development Order shall perpetually burden, run with and follow the said property and be a servitude upon and binding upon said property unless released in whole or part by action of Seminole County by virtue of a document of equal dignity

herewith. The owner of the said property has expressly covenanted and agreed to this provision and all other terms and provisions of this Development Order.

(5) The terms and provisions of this Order are not severable and in the event any portion of this Order shall be found to be invalid or illegal then the entire order shall be null and void.

Done and Ordered on the date first above.

• -

··· _

....

By: _____ Daryl G. McLain Chairman

SEMINOLE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT ORDER

OWNER'S CONSENT AND COVENANT

COMES NOW, Rand Yard Development Corporation, the owner of the aforedescribed property in this Development Order, on behalf of itself and its heirs, successors, assigns or transferees of any nature whatsoever and consents to, agrees with and covenants to perform and fully abide by the provisions, terms, conditions and commitments set forth in this Development Order.

Witness

Rand Yard Development Sid Vihlen, Owner

Print Name

Witness

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA)

COUNTY OF SEMINOLE)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared Sid Vihlen who is personally known to me or who has produced as identification and who executed the

above instrument.

....

WITNESS my-hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this

_____day of _____, 2002.

Notary Public, in and for the County and State Aforementioned